

No. 24-1285

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

MATTHEW LOCKE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

COUNTY OF HUBBARD, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota
No. 0:23-cv-00571-WMW

The Honorable United States District Judge Wilhelmina M. Wright

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT
(NPAP) AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
REVERSAL**

Lauren Bonds
Keisha James
Eliana Machefsky
NATIONAL POLICE
ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT
P.O. Box 2981
Berkeley, CA 94702
(504) 220-0401
fellow.npap@nlg.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae National
Police Accountability Project*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION.....3

ARGUMENT5

 I. In Adopting an Unduly Rigid Definition of “Clearly Established Law,” the District Court Erased Mr. Locke’s Fourth Amendment Right to be Free of Excessive Force as a Peaceful, Non-Threatening Protestor.5

 II. Unreasonably Exacting Definitions of “Clearly Established Law” Like the One Adopted by the District Court Below Not Only Erode the Constitution’s Protections But Also Rest on a Fundamentally Flawed Assumption Regarding Law Enforcement Officers’ Knowledge of Controlling Law..... 10

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	6
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	11
<i>Brown v. City of Golden Valley</i> , 574 F.3d 491 (8th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Chambers v. Pennycook</i> , 641 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2011).....	8, 9
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	12, 13
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	11
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	5, 11
<i>Locke v. Cnty. of Hubbard</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10413 (D. Minn. Jan. 22, 2024)	8
<i>Mitchell v. Morton Cty.</i> , 28 F.4th 888 (8th Cir. 2022).....	6, 7, 9, 13
<i>Montoya v. City of Flandreau</i> , 669 F.3d 867 (8th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	5, 6
<i>Shannon v. Koehler</i> , 616 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2010).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Small v. McCrystal</i> , 708 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2013).....	7, 9
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	12
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	5
<i>Watkins v. City of St. Louis</i> , 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 12797 (8th Cir. May 29, 2024)	7
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. 73 (2017).....	5
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Other Authorities

ERIC FONER, *THE SECOND FOUNDING: HOW THE CIVIL WAR AND RECONSTRUCTION
REMADE THE CONSTITUTION* (2019) 10

Joanna C. Schwartz, *Qualified Immunity’s Boldest Lie*, 88 U. Chi. L. Rev. 605
(2021) 4, 11, 12
